II 2GX (Atex 95)
GA 3000ACEC
GA 3000AC Robot EC
Edition 07/2007
Translation of the original
operating manual
AirCoat
Automatic spray gun

4.1.1 Processable materials 13
4.2 Scope of supply 13
4.2.1 Type designation 13
4.2.2 Overview 14
4.2.3 Standard-variants 14
4.2.4 Supplement equipment  15
4.2.4.1 Air caps 15
4.2.4.2 AirCoat fl at jet nozzles ACF3000 15
4.2.4.3 AirCoat round jet nozzles ACR3000 15
4.2.4.4 Material connectors 15
4.2.4.5 Air connectors 16
4.2.4.6 Gun holding devices 16
4.2.4.7 Filters 16
4.2.4.8 Lock pin 16
4.3 Data 17
4.3.1 Technical data 17
4.3.2 Dimensions and connections 18
4.3.3 Materials of paint wetted parts 18
4
GA 3000ACEC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07/2007 PART NO. DOC380841
4.4 Functional description 19
4.4.1 Design of spray gun 19
4.4.2 Circulation operating mode 20
4.4.3 Function of spray gun 20
4.5 Jet process 21
4.5.1 AirCoat fl at jet process 21
4.5.2 AirCoat round jet process 22
5 START-UP AND OPERATION 23
5.1 Set up and connect 23
5.1.1 Typical automatic installation 23
5.1.2 Ventilation of the spray booth  24
5.1.3 Air supply 24
5.1.4 Fluid (paint) hoses 24
5.1.5 Earthing  25
5.2 Preparation of paints 26
5.2.1 Viscosity conversion table 26
5.3 Start-up 27
5.3.1 General rules for making adjustments to the spray gun 27
5.3.2 Preparation 28
5.4 Working 29
5.4.1 Start-up aircoat spraying 29
5.4.2 Adjusting the spray pattern 29
5.4.3 Changing AirCoat nozzle 30
5.4.4 Cleaning AirCoat nozzles 30
5.4.5 Unblocking clogged nozzle 31
5.4.6 Changing AirCoat round jet nozzle insert 32
5.4.7 Changing or cleaning fi lter 32
5.4.8 Adjustment of the packing in the gun head 33
6 MAINTENANCE 34
6.1 Finishing work and cleaning 35
6.2 Changing material hose  36
6.3 Replacing nozzle seal 36
6.4 Changing AirCoat round jet sealing nipple 37
6.5 Replacing parts of the gun body 38
6.5.1 Dismantling GA 3000ACEC 38
6.5.2 Replacing valve stem 40
6.5.3 Replacing parts in the valve tappet 40
6.5.4 Re assembling GA 3000ACEC 41
7 TROUBLE SHOOTING AND MAINTENANCE 43
8 ACCESSORIES 44
8.1 AirCoat nozzles ACF3000 44
8.2 Air caps 46
8.3 AirCoat nozzles Round ACR3000 46
8.3.1 Nozzle inserts RXX 47
8.3.2 Nozzle screw joint assy. 47
8.4 Filters 47
8.5 Hoses 48
8.6 Miscellaneous 49
Contents
5
GA 3000ACEC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07/2007 PART NO. DOC380841
9 SPARE PARTS 50
9.1 How to order spare parts? 50
9.2 Spare parts list GA 3000ACEC 51
9.3 Spare parts list GA 3000AC ROBOT EC for FANUC-Robot 55
9.4 Spare parts list GA 3000AC ROBOT EC for ABB Robot 58
9.5 Service-sets and spare parts assemblies 61
Contents
6
GA 3000ACEC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07/2007 PART NO. DOC380841
1 ABOUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS
1.1 LANGUAGES
1.2 WARNINGS, NOTES AND SYMBOLS IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This operating manual is available in the following languages:
Language: Part No. Language: Part No.
German English
French Dutch
Italian Spanish
Danish Swedish
Portuguese Polish
Warning instructions in this manual point out particular dangers to users and equipment
and state measures for avoiding the hazard. These warning instructions fall into the follo-
wing categories:
Danger - imminent danger. Non-observance will result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Warning - possible danger. Non-observance can result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation. Non-obser-
vance can result in minor injury.
Note - provide information on particular characteristics and how to proceed.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation. Non-obser-
vance can cause material damage.
380840 380841
380842 380843
380844 380845
380847 380846
--- 380848
7
GA 3000ACEC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07/2007 PART NO. DOC380841
2.1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE OPERATOR
2.1.1 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
2.1.2 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS
2.1.3 A SAFE WORK ENVIRONMENT
2.2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR STAFF
2 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
8
GA 3000ACEC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07/2007 PART NO. DOC380841
2.2.2 EARTH THE UNIT
2.2.3 MATERIAL HOSES
2.2.1 SAFE HANDLING OF WAGNER SPRAY UNITS
The spray jet is under pressure and can cause dangerous injuries.
Avoid injection of paint or cleaning agents:

The gun is suitable for atomising liquid materials, particularly coating materials, using the
AirCoat process.
4.2.1 TYPE DESIGNATION
GA 3000 AC XX XX
➀ ➁ ➂ ➃ ➄
➀ GA  = Automatic gun
➁ 3000 = Gun type
➂ AC  = AirCoat spraying system
➃ IC   = Shaping and atomizing air controlled via valve within gun.
 EC  = Shaping and atomizing air controlled via valve outside of gun.
➄ C   = Circulation
 NC  = No circulation
4.2 SCOPE OF SUPPLY
4.1.1 PROCESSABLE MATERIALS
Top-coat paints, primer paints, corrosion protection solvents, textured paints, lyes, staining
solvents, clear paints, parting solvents, etc. on a solvent or water basis.
Note
In the case of application problems contact the WAGNER technical adviser and the paint
producer.
14
GA 3000ACEC
B_00576
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07/2007 PART NO. DOC380841
4.2.2 OVERVIEW
The AirCoat automatic spray gun is composed of standard variant and supplement equip-
ment. Circulation operating mode is possible.
4.2.3 Standard variants
  Automatic gun GA 3000ACEC
4.2.4.5 Supplement equipment
   Air connectors
4.2.4.3 Supplement equipment
   Round jet tips
4.2.4.2 Supplement
   equipment
   Flat jet tips
4.2.4.4 Supplement equipment
   Material connectors
4.2.4.8 Supplement equipment
   Lock pin
4.2.4.1
Supplement
equipment
Air caps
4.2.4.6 Supplement
   equipment
   Holders
4.2.4.7 Supplement
   equipment
   Filters
4.2.3 STANDARD-VARIANTS
Part No. Description
380010 AirCoat automatic gun GA 3000ACEC
380040 AirCoat automatic gun GA 3000ACEC USA
380018 AirCoat automatic gun GA 3000ACEC Robot (suitable for ABB robot)
380048 AirCoat automatic gun GA 3000ACEC Robot USA (suitable for ABB robot)

EDITION 07/2007 PART NO. DOC380841
9 SPARE PARTS
9.1 HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS?
SIHI_0004_GB
WARNING
Incorrect maintenance/repair!
Risk of injury and damage to the equipment
Repairs and part replacement may only be carried out by spe-
cially trained staff or a WAGNER service center.
Before all work on the unit and in the event of work interrup-
tions:
- Switch off the energy/compressed air supply.
- Relieve the pressure from the spray gun and unit.
- Secure the spray gun against actuation.
Observe the operating and service instructions when carrying
out all work.
51
GA 3000ACEC
GA 3000ACEC C
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07/2007 PART NO. DOC380841
9.2 SPARE PARTS LIST GA 3000ACEC
52
GA 3000ACEC
GA 3000ACEC NC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07/2007 PART NO. DOC380841
53
GA 3000ACEC
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 07/2007 PART NO. DOC380841
 Spare parts list GA 3000ACEC C GA 3000ACEC NC
Item K Description Qty Part-No. Qty. Part-No.
2 ◆ O-ring 1 9974149 1 9974149
3 ◆ Diaphragm 1 380306 1 380306
4 ◆ O-ring 1 9971313 1 9971313
5 Valve tappet material 1 380402 1 380402
7 ◆ Valve stem EC assy. 1 380233 1 380233
9 Threaded pin 1 9935066 1 9935066
10 Pressure spring 1 9998991 1 9998991
11 Jam sleeve 1 380305 1 380305
12 Hex socket head cap screws 4 9907191 4 9907191
14 Union nut 1 364302 1 364302
15 ● Air cap LV (red) 1 364910 1 364910
15 ● Air cap HV (blue) 1 364911 1 364911
16 ● AC3000 nozzles ../.. see chapter 8 1 379.. / 371.. 1 379.. / 371..
17 ◆ Seal distributor 1 364301 1 364301
18 Seal nozzle 1 364328 1 364328
19 ◆ Valve mounting assy. 1 380225 1 380225
20 ◆ O-ring 1 380309 1 380309
21 Hexagon socket head cap screws
M5x25 mm; 0.98 inch DIN 912
4 9907192 4 9907192
22 Gun head 1 380304 1 380304
23 Hexagon socket head cap screws
M5x50 mm; 1.97 inch DIN 912
4 9907193 4 9907193
24 Support 1 380310 1 380310
25 ◆ O-ring 2 9971379 2 9971379
26 ◆ Gasket 1 380311 1 380311
27 Pressure piece 1 380312 1 380312
28 ◆ O-ring 2 9974153 2 9974153
29 Supporting disk 1 380314 1 380314
30 ◆ O-ring 1 9971382 1 9971382
31 Washer A5.3 DIN 125 1 9920101 1 9920101
32 Hexagon nut M5 1 9913046 1 9913046
33 Plug 1 9990623 1 9990623
34 Gun body EC 1 380400 1 380400
35 Taper key 1 380313 1 380313
36 Protection cap 1 9955812 1 9955812
37 Straight pin 1 9930802 1 9930802
38 Material fi lter screw 1 380316 1 380316
39 ◆ O-ring 1 380317 1 380317